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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr J Killin

	Scheme
	:
	The Deloitte & Touche UK Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondents
	:
	Liberata UK Limited (Liberata)


Subject
Mr Killin complains that Liberata, in its capacity as administrator, issued an incorrect early retirement quotation, upon which he based his decision to retire.
The Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against Liberata to the extent that they caused distress and disappointment. Although several quotations were incorrect, Mr Killin he received a correct early retirement quotation before he retired and he could have mitigated his position.


DETAILED DETERMINATION
1. Mr Killin was born on 24 February 1954 and was employed by Deloitte & Touche UK Limited (the Employer).  His pensionable service under the Scheme started on 1 March 1989.  On 5 May 2005 he was issued with early retirement quotations based on a salary figure of £125,731. They said that at age 56 he could expect to receive a full pension of £40,335 per annum or cash sum and reduced pension of £34,480 a year, and at age 59, a full pension of £53,055 a year or a cash sum and reduced pension of £45,930 a year. 
2. On 4 August 2005 Liberata e-mailed Mr Killin, at his request, with details of pension and lump sum available on early retirement at age 55.  Liberata quoted a full pension of £42,650 a year or a cash sum and reduced pension of £38,370 a year.
3. In December 2005 Mr Killin received a benefit statement, prepared as at 30 September 2005, which stated that his pension accrued to date would be £49,361 at age 65 based on a salary of £125,731.  However, on 24 March 2006, the Scheme wrote to Mr Killin telling him that this statement was wrong as it had been based on an incorrect salary figure  and provided him with a revised statement, this time stating that his pension accrued to that date was £57,212 a year payable from age 65 based correctly on a salary of £145,731.  Attention is drawn in the notes that accompanied such statements to information that must be read with regard to the taking of retirement benefits.  The notes state “Subject to the consent of the Principal Employer and the Trustee you may draw your benefits after you reach age 50 (age 55 from April 2010) but before you reach your NRD.”
4. In an e-mail to Liberata of 3 July 2006 Mr Killin asked for pension option quotations at ages 53, 54 and 55.
5. On 6 July 2006, Liberata responded by issuing a further early retirement statement (the July 2006 quotation) that was incorrect.  It quoted a lump sum based on an earnings cap figure of £108,600 and stated that Mr Killin’s pension at age 53 would be £58,915.00 a year.  The statement said that the figures were for illustrative purposes only, were not guaranteed and made no allowance for salary increases.  It also quoted early retirement pensions of £64,245 for retirement at age 54 and £69,785 at age 55. 
6. Rule D2 (B) of the Scheme provided that Mr Killin could receive a pension with effect from the day after his employment ended, with the consent of the Trustees and the Employer.
7. Mr Killin says that in late July or early August 2006, before his early retirement discussions began, he spoke to a pensions administrator at Liberata to seek confirmation of the July 2006 quotation, and was told that the figures were correct.  Mr Killin also says that he queried the process for taking early retirement and was told that his “Service Line CEO” had to grant consent, but that this had never been refused.  Liberata have no record of that conversation.
8. Mr Killin decided that he would retire on 1 September 2007. He says that his decision to do so was announced publicly on 22 November 2006 at a social engagement held by the Employer.  E-mail correspondence in November 2006 between Mr Killin and a senior partner records an exchange on the subject of his planned retirement.   
9. An annual benefit statement for Mr Killin, prepared as at 30 September 2006, was issued on 17 January 2007.  Based on a final average contribution salary of £160,617, it quoted £66,626.32 as the pension earned to date and a pension at NRD of £110,647.27.
10. In January 2007 Liberata identified that there was scope for misunderstanding about data to be entered on a spreadsheet used for calculations such as those made for Mr Killin.  A warning was put on the spreadsheet but past calculations were not checked.

11. On 24 January 2007, Mr Killin e-mailed the Employer and said:

“…please will you take this as formal notice of my wish to take early retirement, with effect from 1 September 2007.”
12. On 27 June 2007, Mr Killin made a request for a pension quotation, taking into account his recent increase in salary on the basis that he would be retiring on 1 September 2007. 
13. Mr Killin was provided with a further quotation on 11 July 2007 (the July 2007 quotation) together with the appropriate retirement options forms to complete if he wanted to take his retirement benefits on leaving on  31 August 2007, at age 54 ½.  The quotation listed four options ranging between a pension of £45,682.44 a year and a lump sum of £230,769.10 and a reduced pension of £35,432.54 a year.  
14. On receipt of this quotation, on 18 July 2007, Mr Killin e-mailed the pensions department:

“You will see from the attached scanned documentation that the quotation I have received shows a material negative difference from the advice I received last year.  So much so that there has clearly been a mistake somewhere.

You will appreciate that, for me, this has a major impact on a life changing situation, to the extent that had I received the figures in the recent quotation in the communications of last year, I would not have decided to retire.  I do not think this course remains open to me.  I therefore hope that a quotation more in line with that which I was led to expect last year-prior to a £20,000 salary increase is forthcoming.”

15.  On 20 July 2007 the pensions department e-mailed Liberata saying:
“We have a very unhappy member who does not understand how the quote you gave at age 53 in February gives a pension of £58,915 pa and the one for 31 August 2007 (six months later) gives £11k less.  Can you please, as a matter of urgency, let me know what has happened here…”

16. On or about 24 July 2007 Liberata wrote to Mr Killin requesting he expand on and provide evidence for his complaint.  On 27 July 2007 Mr Killin acknowledged receipt by e-mail and confirmed that he intended submitting a written complaint.    

17. On 27 July 2007, before any response to his e-mail, Mr Killin signed the ‘Retirement Options Form’ that had accompanied the July 2007 quotation opting for a pension commencement lump sum of £230,769.10 and reduced pension of £35,432.54 a year.    
18. On 2 August 2007 the Employer sent an e-mail to Liberata saying:

“Jonathan has confirmed to Liberata that he is taking option D relating to the updated quotation he was sent.  I can confirm that his acceptance of the option does not mean that he is not pursuing his claim against Liberata.  I can confirm that he is taking legal advice which he is expecting to receive in the next few days.” 

19. Mr Killin retired with effect from 1 September 2007 at age 53 ½.  His pension was with a few pounds of the sum he accepted on the retirement form. 
20. On 1 October 2007 Mr Killin wrote to Liberata complaining about the discrepancy in his early retirement pension and enclosing a schedule of compensation claiming losses of £470,278.73.

21. On 11 October 2007, Liberata replied to Mr Killin’s letter of 1 October 2007, explaining that they were under no obligation to pay compensation to Mr Killin as a consequence of any clerical error, in respect of the projected retirement quotations provided in July 2006.  Liberata stated that whilst the July 2006 quotation was incorrect, Mr Killin had in fact been provided with an updated benefit entitlement statement prior to his retirement and he had chosen to continue with his retirement by signing and returning the retirement option form to Liberata on 27 July 2007.  

Mr Killin’s position

22. He had already decided to retire by his 55th birthday in the absence of major financial upsets; it was just a question of when.

23. Having received the letter dated 25 March 2006 correcting a previous error, it was reasonable for him to rely on the July 2006 quotation when planning his retirement.  
24. As far as he is aware, every single application for early retirement at or over age 50 has been agreed by both the Employer and the Trustee and it was inconceivable that either would refuse, given the discussions he entered into about re-arranging his client workload.  Having received the July 2006 quotation he entered into a number of financial commitments including purchasing a new car and repaying his mortgage. 
25. With the arrangements that had already been made, which included a replacement for a major client project, (supported by an e-mail statement from Mr O, an ex colleague), it was too late to reverse his decision by July 2007 and difficult for the Employer to have retained his services at the same level of pay up to February 2009 which was when he was planning to retire anyway.  
26. Rescinding his retirement in July 2007 was for all actual and practical purposes completely impossible because of the impracticality of reintroducing him to existing clients or introducing him to new clients.  His remaining period of prospective employment would have been 18 months and the type of complex projects in which he was involved were generally longer than that.  

27. There was insufficient time for him to have considered an offer of and secured the appointment of a senior position that provided the same level of remuneration and he has a right to claim loss for future earnings.
28. He did not receive the annual statement prepared as at 30 September 2006, until 17 January 2007.  By then his notice to terminate his employment had already been accepted (Autumn 2006) and announced publicly (November 2006).
The Employer’s statement
29. My office has asked for Mr Killin’s manager’s view on whether he could have rescinded his employment. His statement is summarised below.

30. It is difficult to assess in hindsight the impact of Mr Killin reversing his retirement decision. The feasibility of either unravelling the arrangements or starting afresh with a new client workload cannot now be assessed with any degree of certainty.  However, as he was a valued employee, the Employer would certainly have wanted to assist him as far as commercially reasonable and there were no legal or policy reasons why the Employer could not have agreed to withdrawal of his notice.   

31. Whilst it would be incorrect to say categorically that it would not have been possible for Mr Killin to reverse his retirement decision after July 2007, it would not have been a straightforward matter for Deloitte, without genuine difficulty and complexity, which would not have been regarded lightly. .

32. Under consideration would have been:

· the impact on the firm’s relationship with clients;

· the impact on Mr Killin’s personal standing and reputation had n ‘about turn’ occurred;

· the effect on other personnel who had been assigned to take over Mr Killin’s workload;

· whether it would have been preferable to have found new clients for Mr Killin and how feasible or realistic that would have been;

· the effect on Mr Killin’s motivation and wellbeing had he requested a return to work.

Liberata’s position

33. Liberata does not accept that Mr Killin relied solely on the July 2006 quotation.  Quotations issued in 2005 and 2006 accurately set out his benefit entitlements and he was already in receipt of the correct information, when he finalised his decision to retire.
34. Liberata does not accept that his retirement was irreversible at the time he had received the July 2007 quotation.  The statement from the Employer does not add any evidence in support of or against Mr Killin.  Mr Killin queried the lower quote with his employer suggesting that he also had the opportunity to broach the possibility of reversing his retirement. 
35. Mr Killin was under the mistaken belief that he could retire and simply claim for additional monies without mitigating his loss as evidenced by e-mail on his behalf from the Employer to Liberata on 2 August 2007. 

36. There is no evidence that Mr Killin attempted to rescind his retirement  or to mitigate his perceived loss.
37. Quotations issued made it clear that early retirement was subject to the consent of both the Employer and the Trustees and Mr Killin had made no election to seek their consents until 27 July 2007.  
38. The fact that Mr Killin’s manager had agreed to his retirement did not oblige the Employer to consent to payment of an early retirement pension.  Even if the Employer had agreed to payment and Mr Killin’s manager had agreed to his retirement, this could not bind the Trustees to consent to payment.  Each individual case is considered on its merits.  It was unreasonable for Mr Killin to rely on any pension statements until it was clear that consents would be given.
39. Mr Killin should be put back in the position he would have been in if he had been given the correct information, not the position that he would have been in had the incorrect information been correct. Liberata does not accept that Mr Killin has suffered any financial loss, but says that his schedule of compensation would place him in a better position than would have been the case had the July 2006 quotation been correct. 
Conclusions
40. There is no doubt that Mr Killin received inaccurate estimates.  That was maladministration.  However, I need to decide whether Mr Killin took steps based on the inaccurate information that have caused him loss.

41. It will help to set out clearly the various estimates that Mr Killin received, using the most readily comparable bases.

	Date issued
	Based on retirement age
	Salary

£
	Estimated pension

£

	May 2005
	56
	£125,731
	40,335

	August 2005
	55
	£145,731
	42,650

	December 2005*
(as at 30.9.05)
	65
	£125,731
	  49,361

	March 2006

(revised statement as at 30.09.05)
	65
	£145,731
	57,212

	July 2006
	53
	£160,617
	58,915

	July 2007
	53½
	£180,458
	45,682


*
The salary and estimated pension shown in this entry are incorrect.  The figures were subsequently amended in the revised quotation of March 2006.

42. Mr Killin makes reference to a rising trend in the estimated pension figures as a result of the rising salary figures.  Even so, looked at together, the July 2006 figure is out of line with the previous figures in that it is the highest and yet is also at the earliest date.  When put next to the March 2006 statement the July 2006 statement is obviously adrift.  
43. If I were to find that Mr Killin ought reasonably to have recognised that there had been an error his complaint would fail immediately.  However, as Liberata, who were the professional pensions administrators did not notice the significant discrepancy I am prepared to accept, for the purpose of what follows, that Mr Killin did not notice it either. 

44. Mr Killin says that it was too late to reverse the plans he had made by the time he received the July 2007 quotation. 
45. The Employer states that whilst it may have been somewhat embarrassing for both them and Mr Killin, there were no legal or policy reasons why it could not have agreed to the withdrawal of his notice. Mr Killin took no steps to approach the Employer in an attempt to reverse his plans.  Whilst I realise that was partly due to his appreciation of the difficulties of doing so, it does undermine to a considerable extent his argument that the overstated income was crucial to his decision.   If the particular level of income was critical, but there was a risk of not obtaining it, the logical thing to do was to try to reverse the position even if there was a limited prospect of success.

46. So I do not find that the higher expected income was critical to Mr Killin’s decision.  Even if I had thought it was I consider, based on the evidence from the Employer, that there was a reasonable prospect of Mr Killin remaining in employment had he asked to.  I accept that it would have been embarrassing and that he might not have been able to return as if nothing had happened.  But this issue is whether he could have continued in gainful employment so as to avoid the loss that he now claims.  In my judgment he probably could.   

47. Similarly Mr Killin argues that with his skills and ability and proximity to his 55th birthday, there was limited scope for him to have mitigated any loss by seeking other employment that provided the same level of remuneration.  But again, if the income was crucial to his plans he might reasonably have considered consultancy or part time work to make up the difference. He has not done so.  
48. Finally, Mr Killin says he always planned to retire by 55.  The balance of probabilities is that he would have done so – which again suggests that the incorrectly inflated figure was not critical to his decision to retire slightly earlier.  (And if it had been critical, his loss would be limited to the consequence of doing so – ie the difference between the financial position when he did retire and the position had he retired at 55.)
49. I accept, though, that Mr Killin would have suffered some legitimate distress and disappointment on discovering that his pension was less than he had been told.  I consider he should be compensated for that.

50. I uphold the complaint to the extent that Liberata’s maladministration has caused Mr Killin distress.

Direction
51. Within 28 days of the Determination, Liberata is to pay Mr Killin £300. 
TONY KING

Pensions Ombudsman

24 August 2009
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